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Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Administrerende direktør – På vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

PRODUCT TYPE .................  TYPE DE PRODUIT..............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO ..........

MODEL.................................  MODELE...............................  MODELO ..............................

SERIAL No...........................  N° DE SERIE ........................  N° DE SERIE........................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE.  DATE DE FABRICATION .....  FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN..

SOUND POWER LEVEL  NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE  NIVEL DE POTENCIA 
MEASURED /  SONORE MESUREE /  ACÚSTICA MEDIDO / 
....................(GUARANTEED)  ............................(GARANTIE)  ..................(GARANTIZADO) 

WEIGHT...............................  POIDS...................................  PESO....................................

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an 
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the 
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable.
Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un 
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-après: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme 
compatible pour l'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique 2002/96/CE, 
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des  machines et des critères associés et configurés, si applicable.
Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson à l'adresse du groupe Belle Siège qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este 
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva 
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (según enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).  Los 
residuos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles  
armonizados  estándares asociados donde sean aplicables. 
Archivos de ruido técnicos están en manos de Ray Neilson en la dirección del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatário, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido  a 
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer país da UE, está em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitárias: 2006/42/CE (Esta 
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). 
O Eléctrico de Desperdício e Equipamento Electrónico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Segurança da 
maquinaria e às normas harmonizadas afins se aplicáveis.
Arquivos de ruído técnicos são detidos por Ray Neilson no endereço Escritório Belle grupo Cabeça que é dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is 
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC), 
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde 
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. 
Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklærer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er købt hos en autoriseret 
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med følgende EØF-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/EØF (som ændret 
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EØF & 93/68 EØF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. 
Støjniveauet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003.
Støj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson på Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er nævnt ovenfor.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACIÓN
DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING

VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Ray Neilson

TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........  PRODUCTTYPE...................  PRODUKTTYPE...................

MODELO..............................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

NO. DE SÉRIE .....................  SERIENUMMER ...................  SERIENR. .............................

DATA DE FABRIC................  FABRICAGEDATUM ............  FREMSTILLINGSDATO .......

NIVEL DE POTÊNCIA  GEMETEN  LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU 
DE SOM MEDIDO  /  GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU / MÅLT / 
.......................(GARANTIDO)  ...............(GEGARANDEERD)  ...................(GARANTERET) 

PESO....................................  GEWICHT.............................  VÆGT...................................

GB

F

E

P

NL

DK

Signed by:

Signature:

Medido por:

Assinado por:

Getekend door:

Uunderskrevetaf:

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date of Declaration - 2001 ...........................................................................
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date de déclaration - 2001...........................................................................
Declaración hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Fecha de la declarachón - 2001 ..................................................................
Lugar de Declaração - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data da Declaração - 2001...........................................................................
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum van de verklaring - 2001 ..................................................................
Sted i erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato for erklæringen - 2001.........................................................................
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Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bestätige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem 
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Händler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie 
98/37/EG), elektromagnetische Kompatibilität Richtlinie 2004/108/EG (geändert durch 89/336/EWG, 92/31/EWG und 93/68 EWG). Die Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, der Niederspannungs-Richtlinie 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten 
Normen, sofern zutreffend. 
Geräuschtechnische Dokumente stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfügung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un 
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo all'interno della CEE, è conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE), 
elettromagnetica compatibilità con la direttiva 2004/108/CE (modificata dalla 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE e 93/68 CEE). L'Elettrico di Spreco e l'Apparecchiatura Elettronica 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, la direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso. 
Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar härmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg är 
köpt från en auktoriserad Belle-återförsäljare inom EEG, överensstämmer med följande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersätter direktiv 98/37/EG), 
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/CE (ändrat genom direktiv 89/336/EEG, 92/31/EEG och 93/68 EEG). Avfall från elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE) 
2002/96/CE, lågspänningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Maskinsäkerhet och tillhörande harmoniserade standarder, i förekommande fall.
Teknisk dokumentation vad gäller test av maskiners ljud/bullernivå finns dokumenterad hos Belle-Groups huvudkontor i Sheen, England.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjøpt fra en autorisert 
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EØS, følger det med til følgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), Det elektromagnetisk 
kompatabiltets-direktivet 2004/108/CE (endret ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC og 93/68 EEC). Avfallet Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, 
Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhørende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, todistaa, että jos tuote on kuvattu tämän todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle 
jälleenmyyjä ETY: n sisällä, se täyttää seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (tällä direktiivillä korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuutta 
direktiivin 2004/108/CE (muutettuna 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY ja 93/68 ETY). Tuhlaa Sähkö ja Sähköinen Varusteet (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the matalajännitedirektiivistä 
2006/95/CE, SFS-EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa.
Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group pääkonttorin ylläolevasta osoitteesta.

2006/42/EY
2004/108/CE 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC

elektronicznego 2002/96/CE, 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ / EG-VERKLARING VAN 
OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLÆRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Ray Neilson

D

I

S

NO

SF

PL

Unterzeichnet vo:

Firmato da:

Undertecknat:

Signatur: 

Allekirjoitus:

:

Erklärungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Erklärungsdatum - 2001...............................................................................
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 2001 .......................................................................
Plats av Förklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Förklaring - 2001 .........................................................................
Sted av Erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato av Erklæring - 2001 .............................................................................
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Julistuksen päivämäärä - 2001 ...................................................................
Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracji - 2001...................................................................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TIPO PRODOTTO ................  PRODUKTTYP.....................

MODELL ..............................  MODELLO ............................  MODELL...............................

SERIENNR...........................  SERIE N° ..............................  SERIE NR. ...........................

HERSTELLUNGSDATU ......  DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE..  TILLVERKNINGSDATUM.....

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL LIVELLO POTENZA   LJUDSTYRKA 
GEMESSEN /  SONORA MISURATA /   UPPMÄTT / 
......................(GARANTIERT)  .........................(GARANTITA) .................(GARANTERAD) 

GEWICHT.............................  PESO ....................................  VIKT......................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TUOTETYYPPI .....................  TYP PRODUKTO..................

MODELL ..............................  MALLI ...................................  MODEL .................................

SERIE NR. ...........................  VALMISTUSNRO .................  Nr SERII................................

PRODUKSJONSDATO........  VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ ..............  DATAPRODUKCJI ...............

ÄLYDKRAFTNIVÅ  ÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN  POZIOM MOCY 
MÅLT /  TASO MITATTU /  WI KU ZMIERZONY /  
.......................(GARANTERT)  .................................(TAATTU)  ...........(GWARANTOWANY) 

VEKT....................................  MASSA .................................  WAGA...................................

Generaldirektor – Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Amministratore Delegato – Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

V.D. – På vägnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Managing Director - På vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.

 – w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 0EU, Velké Británie

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Egyesült Királyság

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

CZ

RO

HUN

HR

TR

SK

Místo Deklarace Datum Deklarace - 2001
Locul declaratiei Data declaratiei - 2001
Kiállítás Helye Kiállítás Ideje - 2001

 - 2001
Declaration Yeri Declaration Tarihi - 2001
Miesto Deklarácie Dátum Deklarácie - 2001

TYP PRODUKU ...................  TIPUL PRODUSULUI ...........  A TERMÉK TÍPUSA.............

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODELL...............................

............................  SERIA ...................................  GYÁRI SZÁM .......................

DATUM VÝROBY.................  DATA FABRICARII ...............  ....................

  NIVEL DE ZGOMOT  A MÉRT  
     

................(GARANTOVANÁ)  ...........................(GARANTAT)  ......................(GARANTÁLT) 

TIP PROIZVODA..................  ÜRÜN TIPI. ...........................  TYP PRODUKTU..................

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

SERIJSKI Br. ......................  SERI NUMARASI .................  ..................

....................  DÁTUM VÝROBY.................

NIVO SNAGE  SES SEVIYE  NAMERANÁ 
     

..................(GARANTIRANO)  ...............(GARANTI EDILEN)  ...............(GARANTOVANÁ)

TE

Podepsal:

Semnat de:

Aláírás:

Potpisao:

Podpísal:

 – jménem BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Director General - in numele BELLE GROUP (SHEEN), UK

 - A BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK nevében

Izvršni Direktor – U ime BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Yönetici

 – menom BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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How To Use This ManualGB

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 

or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT:  BELLE GROUP (UK):

GB
How to use this manual .............................................................................................................................................................................

Warning .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description .................................................................................................................................................................................. 7

Technical Data ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7

Environment ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

Safety Instructions .....................................................................................................................................................................................

Health and Safety ......................................................................................................................................................................................

Warning Decals .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Operating Instructions ......................................................................................................................................................................

Service & Maintenance ............................................................................................................................................................................

Trouble Shooting Guide ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

Declaration of Conformity ..........................................................................................................................................................................

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘Easy Screed Pro’ safely. This manual is intended for dealers and 
operators of the ‘Easy Screed Pro’.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine. 

The ‘Trouble Shooting’ guide helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ Section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The  ‘Machinery Directive’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not 
carried out  in the correct way.CAUTION
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Technical Data GB

Model Easy Screed Pro

System process Concrete compaction, smoothing and levelling.               

Execution Portable

Drive system Flexible System       

Maintenance Clean with water and brush

Machine Description GB

with a quick disconnect system, which allows the attachment of various beam widths, within minutes. With the vibrating aluminium pro

4.  Vibrator

7.  Lock, adjustable control handle
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EnvironmentGB

Safe Disposal.
Instructions for the protection of the environment.
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the
discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant
recycling facilities.

Component Material 

Twin handle control Steel

Hose connectors Steel                           

Eccentric weights Steel

Flexible shaft Steel

Petrol engine housing  Aluminium

Petrol engine covers Synthetic material

Various parts      Steel & Aluminium

indirectly in the working area.

Ensure that the working area is within your reach, that you do not have to bend forward.

age your health and that of your colleagues.

General SafetyGB

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.WARNING

For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following 

If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the ‘Easy Screed Pro’, consult your supervisor or Belle Group.

Vibration

DO NOT exceed the maximum
usage times.

Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped 

with concrete.

General SafetyGB
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Warning Decals GB

START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

Explanation of the safety symbols used:

4. Safety glasses, safety helmet and ear protection compulsory.

7. Start & Stop
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Operating InstructionsGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

How to assemble the Easy Screed Pro.

 form screeder or as a free screeder.

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

CAUTION

ON-OFF switch is in the ON position.

Operation and use of the Easy Screed Pro.

 freshly poured concrete surface.

Before starting the petrol engine read the enclosed operation instructions carefully. Make sure before CAUTION

 speed depends on the consistency of the  
 concrete.
4.  If the Easy Screed Pro vibrates to strong the  
 centrifugal force needs to be reduced. This  

 protection cover and adjust the eccentrical  

 A well adjusted screeder will create a level,  
 smooth and shining surface.     

 Pro from the concrete and switch off the petrol  
 engine.

 to the instructions described in the Maintenance  
 section of this manual. Place the Easy Screed  
 Pro on a dry, clean and stable surface.
7. If you do not expect to use the engine for a long period of time, drain the fuel tank and let the engine run at idle speed until the fuel  
 in the carburettor is used and the engine stops.

Please observe the following instructions:

Screed Pro backwards.

concrete, move the Easy ScreedPro faster across the surface of the concrete.

How to adjust the centrifugal force:   

NOTE:
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Service and Maintenance

Operating Instructions GB

Operating the Easy Screed Pro

Easy Screed Pro compacts, levels and smooths freshly poured concrete in one operation. The Easy Screed Pro features a dualpur

GB

1

1

2

Maintenance
The Belle Group ‘Easy Screed Pro’ is  designed to give many years of trouble free 
operation. It is recommended that an approved Belle Group dealer carries out all 
major maintenance and repairs. Always use genuine Belle Group replacement parts, 
the use of spurious parts may void your warranty.

 allowed to carry out maintenance and repair jobs to the Easy Screed Pro.

Daily service
In order to achieve a maximum cooling effect the ventilation openings must stay free 
from dirt, grease and concrete. Check them at the end of each working day. If
necessary clean them with a brush or a damp cloth. For detailed engine servicing 
instructions, please read the operation instructions  supplied by the manufacturer.

Concrete remnants could damage the beam and quick disconnecter. Remove concrete remnants from 
the beam and connector before they  harden. They could easily injure the operator.

CAUTION

CAUTION
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Trouble Shooting Guide

Warranty

GB

If the Easy Screed Pro is not operating properly then one or more of the following problems could be the cause.

Problem  Cause  Remedy

The Easy Screed Pro,  The vibrator vibrates too much for the Refer to the Opertion section of this manual for instructions 

screeder, vibrates too unstable on the form work and cannot travel        

much and does not travel  or function in the proper way.        

smoothly across the form          

work.          

smoothed in the proper way. the leading edge. evenly spread out along the front of the leading beam. 

engine fails to start or runs The starting procedure was not executed Read the operation instructions of the gasoline engine  

irregularly. in the proper way. carefully and repeat the starting procedure.  

 A failure in the engine. Contact Agent or Belle Group.

GB

date of purchase. The Belle Group warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship. 

The following are not covered under the Belle Group  warranty:

 operation or user maintenance instruction.

 Screed Pro.

 claim, on any machine. 

The following components are not covered by warranty:

ages, losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims

For warranty claims:
Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,

England
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Comment Utiliser Ce Manuel

AVERTISSEMENT

Sommaire

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

SAVOIR utiliser les commandes de cet appareil et procéder à son entretien en toute sécurité.

TOUJOURS utiliser les éléments nécessaires à votre protection lors de l’utilisation de la machine.

DEMANDER CONSEIL A VOTRE

DIRECTION OU CONTACTER BELLE GROUP :+44(0) 1298 84606

Comment utiliser ce manuel .....................................................................................................................................................................

Avertissement ...........................................................................................................................................................................................

Description de l’appareil ...........................................................................................................................................................................

Caractéristiques techniques .....................................................................................................................................................................

Environnement .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Consignes de sécurité générales .............................................................................................................................................................

Santé et sécurité ......................................................................................................................................................................................

Etiquette ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

Instructions d’Utilisation ....................................................................................................................................................................

Entretien ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Guide de dépistage des anomalies ..........................................................................................................................................................

Garantie  ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Déclaration de Conformité..........................................................................................................................................................................

Ce manuel est rédigé pour vous aider à vous servir et à entretenir la nouvelle régle vibrante  en toute sécurité. Il est
destiné aux concessionnaires et aux opérateurs de la nouvelle régle vibrante 

Avant-propos
La section ‘Description de l’appareil’ vous permettra de vous familiariser avec l’agencement et les commandes de l’appareil.
La section ‘Respect de l’environnement’ contient des instructions sur les méthodes de recyclage et d’élimination des appareils dans
le respect de l’environnement.
La section ‘Entretien et révision’ vous donne des conseils sur l’entretien général et les révisions de votre appareil. 
La section ‘Dépistage des anomalies’
La section ‘Garantie’ donne des renseignements sur la couverture sous garantie et la méthode à suivre pour les réclamations sous
garantie.
La section ‘Directive Machinerie’ indique les normes auxquelles la machine a été construite

Renseignements concernant les notations utilisées dans ce manuel.

AVVERTISSEMENT
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Description De L’appareil

Modèle Easy Screed Pro

Exécution  Portable

Entretien  Nettoyer avec de l’eau et une brosse

homogénéisée en une opération.

4.  Vibrateur

7.  Poignée de contrôle réglable, verrouillable
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Environnement

Consignes de Sécurité

Santé et Sécurité

Component Material 

Guidon de contrôle Acier

Raccords tuyaux Acier

Masses excentriques Acier

Logement du moteur à essence Aluminium

Capots moteur à essence Matériau synthétique

directement ou indirectement dans la zone de travail.

l’appareil, pliez vos genoux.

etc.

 ravitailler :

Vibrations
Une partie des vibrations provoquées par le compactage est transmise par le guidon aux mains de l’opérateur. Reportez vous aux 

Lors de l’utilisation de cet appareil, il est impératif de porter un EPI approprié (ex. lunettes de protection, gants de protection, casque 

Elimination en toute sécurité. Instructions pour le respect 
de l’environnement. Cet appareil contient des matéri
aux recyclables. Pour vous débarrasser de, l’appareil, 

décharge de recyclage agréé

Belle Group.

LES 
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET LES CONSEILS D’UTILISATION avant d’effectuer des opérations ATTENTION
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START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

Explication des symboles de sécurité utilisés :

4.  Port de lunettes de sécurité, casque de sécurité et protection auditive obligatoire.
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Instructions d’Utilisation

Comment assembler l’Easy Screed Pro.

 age libre ou un arasage en travers du coffrage.

 pinces.

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

7.  S’assurer que le réservoir est remplit seulement avec du carburant sans plomb.

Opération et utilisation de l’Easy Screed Pro.

 du moteur désirée.

 consistance du béton.
4.  Si l’Easy Screed Pro vibre trop la force centrifuge 

 enlevant le capot de protection et en ajustant les  
 masses excentriques à une force centrifuge in 

 Screed Pro du béton et éteindre le moteur à  
 essence.

 formément aux instructions décrites dans la partie  
 Entretien de ce manuel. Placer l’Easy Screed Pro  

7.  S’il est attendu de ne pas utiliser le moteur pourune longue période de temps, vidanger le réservoir de carburant et laisser le

Veuillez s’il vous plaît suivre les instructions suivantes :

Comment ajuster la force centrifuge :

Desserrer le boulon papillon du vibrateur et ajuster le vibrateur conformément aux positions indiquées, se référer à la page précédente.

NOTE :

AVVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

MARCHE-ARRÊT est sur la position MARCHEATTENTION
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Instructions d’Utilisation

Utilisation de l’Easy Screed Pro

l’arasage libre.

Entretien

1

1

2

Entretien
L’ ‘Easy Screed Pro’ du groupe Belle est conçue pour donner plusieurs années de 

groupe Belle effectue tous les entretiens et réparations majeurs. Toujours utiliser des 

rait annuler votre garantie.

 détachement rapide avant l’opération un huile de coffrage de haute qualité   

 permis d’effectuer les travaux d’entretien et de réparation de l’Easy Screed Pro.

Pour obtenir un effet maximum de refroidissement les ouvertures de ventilation 

chaque jour de travail. Si nécessaire, les nettoyer avec une brosse ou un chiffon humide. Pour les instructions détaillées de l’entretien 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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Guide De Dépistage Des Anomalies

réservée à l’acheteur original. La garantie Belle Group s’applique à tous défauts de matériaux ou à un vice de conception ou de 
fabrication.

La garantie Belle Group ne couvre pas ce qui suit :
 

 
 agents agréés.

 Les frais de transport ou d’expédition pour retourner l’appareil à Belle Group, ou ses agents agréés, et le renvoyer, en vue de le  

4. 
 usure raisonnable.

Sont exclus de la garantie les composants suivants : 

conséquentiels ou autres, pertes ou dépenses encourus en relation avec l’utilisation de l’appareil, ou l’incapacité d’utiliser l’appareil 
dans un but quel qu’il soit.

Réclamations sous garantie.

Pour les revendications sous garantie :

Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire

England.

Garantie

Problème  Cause   Remède

L’Easy Screed Pro,  Le vibrateur vibre trop pour la largeur de Se référer à la partie Opération de ce manuel pour les 

travers du coffrage, vibre  le coffrage et ne peut pas se déplacer ou        

trop et ne se déplace pas  fonctionner de la bonne façon.        

sans heurts sur le coffrage.   

résultat le sol en béton trop faible. partie Opération de ce manuel pour les instructions sur

 

 d’attaque.  uniformément réparti devant le bord d’attaque de la poutre. 

 La largeur choisie de la poutre est trop grande.

pas ou tourne de façon La procédure de démarrage n’a pas été Lire les instructions d’opération du moteur à essence

 Une défaillance dans le moteur. Contacter un Agent ou le groupe Belle.
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Gebruik van deze handleiding

WAARSCHUWING

WAARSCHUWING

Inhoud

WEET hoe u de bedieningsknoppen van de machine moet gebruiken en wat u moet doen om de onderhoudswerkzaamheden veilig uit 

te voeren. (OPMERKING: zorg dat u, voordat u de machine inschakelt, weet hoe u deze moet uitschakelen, voor het geval er iets mis 

Gebruik ALTIJD de juiste persoonlijke veiligheidsuitrusting. Als u VRAGEN hebt over het veilig gebruik of onderhoud van de machine, 

STEL DEZE DAN AAN UW LEIDINGGEVENDE OF NEEM CONTACT OP MET: ALTRAD BELLE (UK):

Gebruik van deze handleiding .................................................................................................................................................................

WAARSCHUWING ..................................................................................................................................................................................

Beschrijving van de machine ..................................................................................................................................................................

Technische gegevens ..............................................................................................................................................................................

Milieu .......................................................................................................................................................................................................

Algemene veiligheid ................................................................................................................................................................................

Algemene veiligheid ................................................................................................................................................................................

Waarschuwingslabels ..............................................................................................................................................................................

Bedieningsinstructies........................................................................................................................................................................

Service en onderhoud .............................................................................................................................................................................

Probleemoplossing ..................................................................................................................................................................................

Garantie ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Declaration of Conformity ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Deze handleiding werd gemaakt zodat u de ‘Easy Screed Pro’ veilig kunt gebruiken en onderhouden. Deze handleiding is bedoeld voor 
dealers en gebruikers van de ‘Easy Screed Pro’.

Voorwoord

Het hoofdstuk ‘Beschrijving van de machine’ helpt u om vertrouwd te raken met het ontwerp en de bediening van de machine.

Het hoofdstuk ‘Milieu’ geeft u informatie over het recyclen van afgedankte apparaten.

Het hoofdstuk ‘Service & Onderhoud’ geeft u informatie over het algemeen onderhoud van uw machine.

Het hoofdstuk ‘Probleemoplossing’ helpt u wanneer u een probleem met uw machine hebt.

Het hoofdstuk ‘Garantie’ geeft u meer informatie over de garantiedekking en de claimprocedure.

Het hoofdstuk ‘Machinerichtlijn’ vermeldt de normen waaraan de machine voldoet.

Richtlijnen met betrekking tot noten.
Tekst waaraan bijzondere aandacht moet worden besteed, wordt op de volgende manier weergegeven:

LET OP

WAARSCHUWING
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Technische Gegevens

Model Easy Screed Pro

Systeemproces Samendrukken, afvlakken en egaliseren van beton

Proces Opwekken van mechanische trillingen met een benzinemotor

Uitvoering Draagbaar

Aandrijfsysteem Flexibel systeem

Onderhoud Reinigen met water en borstel

Beschrijving van de machine
Easy Screed Pro gebruikt een uniek omkeerbaar spaanontwerp dat voor zowel geleid afreien of voor vrij afreien kan worden gebruikt. 
Het bestaat uit twee delen: de spaan en de krachtbron. De krachtbron bestaat uit een dubbele handgreep, waartussen de benzinemo

voorzien van een snelkoppeling, waardoor verschillende spaanbreedtes snel kunnen worden bevestigd. Met het trillend aluminium 

in één handeling. 

4. Trilelement

7. Vergrendeling, verstelbare bedieningshendel
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Milieu
Veilige verwijdering.
Instructies voor de bescherming van het milieu. Het
apparaat bevat waardevolle materialen. Breng
afgedankte apparaten en toebehoren naar
recyclingfaciliteiten.

Onderdeel Materiaal

Dubbele bedieningshendel Staal

Slangkoppelingen Staal

Excentriekgewichten Staal

Flexibele as Staal

Behuizing van benzinemotor Aluminium

Afscherming van benzinemotor Kunststof

Diverse onderdelen Staal & aluminium

den.

Zorg dat het werkgebied zich binnen uw bereik bevindt, zodat u niet voorover hoeft te buigen.

gezondheid en die van uw collega’s schaden.

draait.

Algemene Veiligheid
Voor uw eigen veiligheid en de veiligheid van personen in uw omgeving dient u de volgende veiligheidsinformatie te lezen en 
begrijpen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de bediener om er voor te zorgen dat hij of zij volledig begrijpt hoe dit apparaat veilig 
kan worden gebruikt. Als u niet zeker bent hoe u ‘Easy Screed Pro’ veilig en correct kunt gebruiken, neem dan contact op met uw 
leidinggevende of met de Altrad Belle.

Trilling

maximale blootstellingstijd NIET.

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM’s).

voor de werkzaamheden die u gaat uitvoeren. Bescherm uw huid tegen contact met beton.

Algemene Veiligheid

WAARSCHUWING
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Waarschuwingslabels

START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

Toelichting bij de gebruikte veiligheidssymbolen:

4. Veiligheidsbril, veiligheidshelm en gehoorbescherming verplicht.

7. Starten & stoppen



24

Bedieningsinstructies

Easy Screed Pro monteren.

 vrij afreien.

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

ON-OFF schakelaar zich in de stand ON bevindt.
7. Zorg dat de brandstoftank alleen met loodvrije brandstof wordt gevuld.

Als de Easy Screed Pro wordt gebruikt voor geleid afreien, dan moet u ervoor zorgen dat de geleiderails zich op het juiste niveau bevinden.

Werking en gebruik van de Easy Screed Pro.

 afreien wilt gebruiken.

 waarmee u dit doet, is afhankelijk van de samen 
 stelling van het beton.
4. Als de Easy Screed Pro teveel trilt, moet de  
 centrifugaal kracht worden verminderd. Dit kunt  
 u doen door de afscherming van de trileenheid  
 te verwijderen en de excentriekgewichten op
 een lagere centrifugaal kracht in te stellen (zie  

 het oppervlak egaal, vlak en glimmend zijn.

 de Easy Screed Pro van het beton en schakelt u  
 de benzinemotor uit.

 de instructies in het gedeelte Onderhoud van  
 deze handleiding. Plaats de Easy Screed Pro op  
 een droge, schone en stabiele ondergrond.
7. Als u de motor gedurende een lange tijd niet gaat gebruiken, tap de brandstoftank dan af en laat de motor stationair draaien totdat  
 de brandstof op is en de motor stopt.

Neem de volgende instructies in acht:

 startproblemen.
Zorg dat de Easy Screed Pro niet in het beton zakt. Nadat de motor is ingeschakeld, trekt u de Easy Screed Pro onmiddellijk naar achteren.

beton. Als u beton met een hoge zetmaat gebruikt, verplaatst u de Easy Dekvloer Pro snel over het oppervlak van het beton.

trilplaat samen te drukken, terwijl u met behulp van een laser de hoogte van de vloer instelt.

De centrifugaal kracht aanpassen:

pagina.

OPMERKING: 

WAARSCHUWING

LET OP

of de ON-OFF ONLET OP
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De Easy Screed Pro bedienen

Screed Pro zal in één beweging vers gegoten beton samendrukken, egaliseren en vlak maken. De Easy Screed Pro beschikt over een 
spaan die zowel voor geleid afreien als voor vrij afreien kan worden gebruikt.

1

1

2

Onderhoud
De ‘Easy Screed Pro’ van Altrad Belle is ontworpen om vele jaren probleemloos te 
werken. Het wordt aanbevolen om een Belle Group dealer alle grote
onderhoudsbeurten en reparaties te laten uitvoeren. Gebruik altijd originele Belle 
Group vervangingsonderdelen, door het gebruik van niet authentieke onderdelen 
vervalt de garantie.

 onderhoudswerkzaamheden en reparaties aan de Easy Screed Pro uitvoeren.
Berg de Easy Screed Pro na gebruik op een schone, droge en stofvrije plaats op.

Dagelijks onderhoud
Voor een maximale koeling moeten de ventilatieopeningen vrij blijven van vuil, stof, 
vet en beton. Controleer deze aan het einde van de werkdag en reinig ze indien 
nodig met een borstel of een vochtige doek. Lees voor gedetailleerde
onderhoudsinstructies voor de motor de handleiding van de fabrikant.

Bedieningsinstructies

Service en onderhoud

LET OP

LET OP



26

Garantie

Als de Easy Screed Pro niet goed werkt, dan kunnen een of meer van de volgende problemen hiervan de oorzaak zijn.

Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing

De Easy Screed Pro, bij geleid Het trilelement trilt te veel voor de gekozen  Raadpleeg het gedeelte Gebruik in deze  

afreien gebruikt, trilt te veel en werkbreedte en is bijgevolg zeer onstabiel op het  handleiding voor meer informatie over het  

beweegt niet vlot over het werkvlak en kan niet correct bewegen of werken. aanpassen van de centrifugaal kracht. 

werkvlak. 

De Easy Screed Pro trilt te  De centrifugaal kracht van de triller is te Verhoog de centrifugaal kracht van het  

weinig en bijgevolg kan de  laag ingesteld. trilelement, (Raadpleeg het gedeelte Gebruik 

betonnen vloer niet op de juiste  in deze handleiding voor meer informatie ove 

  verdeeld, langs de voorzijde van de spaan 

  bevindt.

 

  meter.

of werkt onregelmatig. De startprocedure werd niet op de juiste Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing van de   

 manier uitgevoerd. benzinemotor en herhaal de startprocedure.

 De motor is defect. Neem contact op met de distributeur of met de  

  Altrad Belle.

tie geldt bij fouten in ontwerp, materiaal en vakmanschap.

 volgen van de instructies voor het monteren, gebruik of onderhoud.

 claim.

De volgende onderdelen vallen niet onder de garantie.

gevolgschade of andere schade, verliezen of onkosten, in verband met, of ten gevolge van het gebruik van de machine, of het onver
mogen om de machine te gebruiken, voor welk doel dan ook.

Garantieclaims

Voor garantieclaims:
Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,

Probleemoplossing
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RUS

RUS
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RUS

RUS

RUS
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START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

RUS
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1 8mm

2

3

4

65

How to adjust the centrifugal force:   

NOTE:

RUS
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1

1

2

RUS

RUS
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Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,

England

RUS

RUS
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CZ

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍCZ

Obsah

dostanete do problému).

VÝSTRAHA

CZ
 ........................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................
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 ......................................................................................................................................................................................
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 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................

Kapitola Popis a en

Kapitola ivotn  prost ed

Kapitola Pr vodce odstra ov n m vad

Kapitola Servis a dr ba

Kapitola ru a

Kapitola Sm rnice - EC

VAROVÁNÍ
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CZ

Model Easy Screed Pro

CZ

uvibrovat.
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CZ

trubkovité spojky ocel

Vibrace

CZ

VAROVÁNÍ

CZ
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CZ

START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

VAROVÁNÍ

7. Start & Stop

EC
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CZ

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

 beton. plochy a zastavte motor

rychleji

Pozn.:

VÝSTRAHA

VÝSTRAHA

VAROVÁNÍ
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CZ

CZ

1

1

2

Maintenance

VÝSTRAHA

VÝSTRAHA



40

CZ

hladce po vibrované oblasti

uhladit. mnoho betonu.        

CZ

Adresa:
Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,

England
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Kako koristiti ova uputstva HR

UPOZORENJE

UPOZORENJE HR

SAZNAJTE 

UVIJEK

Ako imate BILO KAKVO PITANJE 

HR
Kako koristiti ova uputstva .....................................................................................................................................................................

Upozorenje  ............................................................................................................................................................................................

Opis stroja ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Sigurnosnt upute ....................................................................................................................................................................................

Zdravlje i sigurnost .................................................................................................................................................................................

Oznake upozorenja  ...............................................................................................................................................................................  44

Upute za rad  ...................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................  47

Garancija  ...............................................................................................................................................................................................  47

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

Predgovor

Odjeljak ‘Opis stroja’

Odjeljak ‘O oli ’

Odjeljci ‘Sigurnost op enito’

Odjeljak ‘Rje avanje problema’

Odjeljak ‘Service & Odr avanje’

Odjeljak ‘ amjens i dijelovi’

Odjeljak ‘Garancija’

Odjeljak ‘I java o us la enosti’

Upute vezane za oznake.

MORATE PRO ITATI i PROU ITI ova UPOZORENJE
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HR

Izvedba Portable

Opis strojaHR

4.   Vibrator
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HR

Sigurno odlaganje.
Instructions for the protection of the environment.
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the 
discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant 
recycling facilities.

Komponenta Materijal 

Sigurnosne upute HR

Vibracija

NEMOJTE PRELAZITI maksimalno 

Zdravlje i sigurnost HR

UPOZORENJE



44

Oznake upozorenjaHR

START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

7. Stop & Stop
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Upute za rad HR

Kako sastaviti Easy Screed Pro.

 ju koristiti za slobodno ravnanje.

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

Rad i uporaba vibro letve Easy Screed Pro.

4.   Ako Easy Screed Pro vibrira pre jako treba  
 smanjiti centrifugalnu silu. To se radi tako da prvo  

 utege ekscentra na manju centrigualnu silu (vidi  

 u skladu sa uputama opisanima u odjeljku

 period vremena, isprazniate spremnik goriva i  
 pustite da motor radi u praznom hodu sve dok se  

probleme kod startanja.

Kako podesiti centrifugalnu silu:   

BILJEŠKA

MORATE PRO ITATI i PROU ITI ova UPOZORENJE
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Upute za radHR

Upravljanje sa Easy Screed Pro

ravnanja.

HR

1

1

2

Belle Group ‘Easy Screed Pro’ je  dizajnirana za rad kroz mnogo godina bez ikakvih 

Dnevni servis

tions, please read the operation instructions  supplied by the manufacturer.
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HR

vodilica od oplate.          

 

 Kvar u motoru. Contact Agent or Belle Group.

Garancija HR

stroja.

 reklamacije, na bilo kojem stroju.

Reklamacije u garantnom roku

Podaci za kontakt za reklamaciju u garantnom roku:
Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,

England
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Easy Screed Pro (Up To December 2004)
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Easy Screed Pro (Up To December 2004)
 ITEM PART  
 NUMBER

(1)
 NUMBER

(2)
 DESCRIPTION

(3)

 

   ALUMINIUM RING

 ITEM PART  
 NUMBER

(1)
 NUMBER

(2)
 DESCRIPTION

(3)

 

NOT SHOWN

(1) Item Number  
(2) Part Number  / 
(3) Description
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Easy Screed Pro (From January 2005)
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(1) Item Number  
(2) Part Number  / 
(3) Description
(4) Quantity

Easy Screed Pro (From January 2005)

 ITEM PART  
 NUMBER

(1)
 NUMBER

(2)
 DESCRIPTION

(3) 
QTY

(4)

 

   HOUSING COMP.

 ITEM PART  
 NUMBER

(1)
 NUMBER

(2)
 DESCRIPTION

(3) 
QTY

(4)
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